
 

Thurrock - An ambitious and collaborative community which is proud of its heritage 
and excited by its diverse opportunities and future 

 

Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 
 
The meeting will be held at 7.00 pm on 10 March 2020 
 
Committee Room 1, Civic Offices, New Road, Grays, Essex, RM17 6SL 
 
 
Membership: 
 
Councillors Oliver Gerrish (Chair), Jack Duffin (Vice-Chair), Colin Churchman, 
Garry Hague, Shane Ralph and Gerard Rice 
 
Substitutes: 
 
Councillors Mike Fletcher, Sue MacPherson, Sara Muldowney and Elizabeth Rigby 
 

   

 
Agenda 

 
Open to Public and Press 

 

  Page 
 

   

1   Apologies for Absence  
 

 

2   Minutes 
 

5 - 20 

 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the Corporate 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee meeting held on14 January 2020, 
and the minutes of the Extraordinary Corporate Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee meeting held on 23 January 2020. 
 

 

3   Items of Urgent Business 
 

 

 To receive additional items that the Chair is of the opinion should be 
considered as a matter of urgency, in accordance with Section 100B 
(4) (b) of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

 

4   Declaration of Interests  
 

 

5   Quarter 3 (Month 9) Corporate Performance Report 2019/20  21 - 32 



 
 

 

6   Verbal Update: Overview and Scrutiny Review  
 

 

7   Work Programme  
 

33 - 36 

 
 
Queries regarding this Agenda or notification of apologies: 
 
Please contact Lucy Tricker, Democratic Services Officer by sending an email to 
Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk 
 
Agenda published on: 2 March 2020 



Information for members of the public and councillors 
 

Access to Information and Meetings 

 

Members of the public can attend all meetings of the council and its committees and 
have the right to see the agenda, which will be published no later than 5 working days 
before the meeting, and minutes once they are published. 

Recording of meetings 

This meeting may be recorded for transmission and publication on the Council's 
website. At the start of the meeting the Chair will confirm if all or part of the meeting is 
to be recorded. 

Members of the public not wishing any speech or address to be recorded for 
publication to the Internet should contact Democratic Services to discuss any 
concerns. 

If you have any queries regarding this, please contact Democratic Services at 
Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk 

Guidelines on filming, photography, recording and use of social media at 

council and committee meetings 

The council welcomes the filming, photography, recording and use of social media at 
council and committee meetings as a means of reporting on its proceedings because 
it helps to make the council more transparent and accountable to its local 
communities. 

If you wish to film or photograph the proceedings of a meeting and have any special 
requirements or are intending to bring in large equipment please contact the 
Communications Team at CommunicationsTeam@thurrock.gov.uk before the 
meeting. The Chair of the meeting will then be consulted and their agreement sought 
to any specific request made. 

Where members of the public use a laptop, tablet device, smart phone or similar 
devices to use social media, make recordings or take photographs these devices 
must be set to ‘silent’ mode to avoid interrupting proceedings of the council or 
committee. 

The use of flash photography or additional lighting may be allowed provided it has 
been discussed prior to the meeting and agreement reached to ensure that it will not 
disrupt proceedings. 

The Chair of the meeting may terminate or suspend filming, photography, recording 
and use of social media if any of these activities, in their opinion, are disrupting 
proceedings at the meeting. 

 

Page 1

mailto:Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk
mailto:CommunicationsTeam@thurrock.gov.uk


Thurrock Council Wi-Fi 

Wi-Fi is available throughout the Civic Offices. You can access Wi-Fi on your device 
by simply turning o
[...]
ister you must 
(unless the interest has been agreed by the Monitoring 

Officer to be sensitive) disclose the existence and nature 
of the interest to the meeting 

Declare the nature and extent of your interest including enough 
detail to allow a member of the public to understand its nature 

Non- pecuniary Pecuniary 

You may participate and vote in the usual 
way but you should seek advice on 
Predetermination and Bias from the 

Monitoring Officer. 

Page 3



 

Our Vision and Priorities for Thurrock 

 

An ambitious and collaborative community which is proud of its heritage and excited by 
its diverse opportunities and future. 

 
 
1. People – a borough where people of all ages are proud to work and play, live and 

stay 

 

 High quality, consistent and accessible public services which are right first time 
 

 Build on our partnerships with statutory, community, voluntary and faith groups 
to work together to improve health and wellbeing  
 

 Communities are empowered to make choices and be safer and stronger 
together  

 
 
2. Place – a heritage-rich borough which is ambitious for its future 
 

 Roads, houses and public spaces that connect people and places 
 

 Clean environments that everyone has reason to take pride in 
 

 Fewer public buildings with better services 
 
 
 
3. Prosperity – a borough which enables everyone to achieve their aspirations 
 

 Attractive opportunities for businesses and investors to enhance the local 
economy 
 

 Vocational and academic education, skills and job opportunities for all 
 

 Commercial, entrepreneurial and connected public services 
 

Page 4



Minutes of the Meeting of the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
held on 14 January 2020 at 7.00 pm

Present: Councillors Oliver Gerrish (Chair), Colin Churchman, Mike 
Fletcher (substitute), Garry Hague, and Elizabeth Rigby 
(substitute) (arrived 19.15)

Apologies: Councillors Gerard Rice and Andrew Jefferies

In attendance: Les Billingham, Assistant Director of Adult Social Care
Sean Clark, Director of Finance, Governance and Property
Karen Wheeler, Director of Strategy, Communications and 
Customer Service
Sarah Welton, Strategy Manager
Lucy Tricker, Democratic Services Officer

Before the start of the Meeting, all present were advised that the meeting may be 
filmed and was being recorded, with the audio recording to be made available on 
the Council’s website.

14. Minutes 

The minutes of the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 3 
September 2019 were approved as a correct record.

15. Items of Urgent Business 

There were no items of urgent business.

16. Declaration of Interests 

There were no items of urgent business.

17. Mid-Year Corporate Performance Report 2019/20 

The Chair stated that the agenda would be amended, and this item would be 
heard first. The Director Strategy, Communications and Customer Services 
introduced the report and stated that this was the Quarter 2 performance 
report, which was being heard at this time due to the cancellation of meetings 
because of purdah. She felt that this was a positive report as 74% of Key 
Performance Indicators (KPIs) had achieved their target, and overall there 
had been a positive direction of travel. She summarised and added that in line 
with a suggestion made earlier in the year by the Committee, any indicators 
that had missed their target included a ‘route to green’, which outlined steps 
being taken to ensure the KPI met its target in the future. 

The Chair opened the debate and highlighted page 25 of the agenda and the 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



improvement in the KPI relating to tenant satisfaction. He felt that this was a 
positive KPI as it had exceeded its target and hoped this was partly down to 
focus placed on the KPI by the Committee. The Director of Strategy, 
Communications and Customer Services stated that feedback from tenants 
had been about the lack of communication between the Council and tenants, 
rather than specific repair complaints. She highlighted that because of the 
feedback the Council had started a resident’s newsletter and developed upon 
engagement with the Tenants Excellence Panel, which kept residents up to 
date with any necessary information. She felt this was having a direct impact 
on the KPI, and had therefore increased tenant’s satisfaction. 

The Chair then highlighted page 26 of the agenda and the KPI relating to the 
percentage of bins collected on the correct day and felt it was good to see this 
KPI had also met its target, and added it was good to see a monthly 
breakdown. He then commented on page 31 of the agenda, and the 
percentage of waste recycled, as he felt it was disappointing to see this KPI 
had missed its target, and had shown a negative direction of travel in the 
monthly breakdown. The Director of Strategy, Communications and Customer 
Services responded that a Cross-Party Waste Management Working Group 
had been set-up in relation to recycling and waste management, which was 
currently consulting to get residents feedback on recycling. She added that 
pilot schemes had been tested for particular areas of difficulty, such as 
recycling in flats, to find options that could work across the borough. She also 
commented that Thurrock were running a social media campaign and regular 
press releases, which were tied into national media campaigns to increase 
plastic recycling. The Director of Strategy, Communications and Customer 
Services summarised and mentioned that officers were also going back into 
schools and visiting assemblies, so that 4000 children would receive 
additional education regarding recycling. 

Councillor Fletcher stated that he was pleased to see that ‘routes to green’ 
had been added to the report, as he felt it showed a clear statement of how 
improvement would be achieved. He also asked how the information was 
collected regarding the percentage of tenant satisfaction KPI, and queried 
whether all tenants were surveyed or simply those that had complaints. The 
Strategy Manager replied that it was a random spread of tenants taken by an 
independent survey company, but would clarify the details with the relevant 
officers and reply via email. Councillor Fletcher then discussed the KPI 
regarding the number of library sign-ups and asked if there was a long-term 
library strategy in place, as many young people no longer used them. He also 
asked a question regarding the relevance of the KPI relating to the number of 
permanent admissions of older people to residential care homes. The 
Assistant Director Adult Social Care replied that although libraries had seen a 
large uptake of users, it had also seen large numbers of people become 
inactive, so the KPI had not been met. He added that a libraries strategy had 
been developed which would improve the libraries offer and improve IT 
facilities available, as well as making them more commercially viable and 
financially self-sufficient. He felt that as libraries became more linked with 
community hubs, the uptake of library memberships would increase. The 
Assistant Director Adult Social Care then answered Councillor Fletcher’s 

Page 6



second question relating to older people in care homes, and stated that in 
recent years the perception of residential care homes and their need in the 
community had changed. He felt that in previous years the Council had 
wanted to reduce the number of people in residential care, as the theory was 
to keep people in their homes for as long as possible, but recently this idea 
had become untenable. He quoted a study which had been undertaken and 
had compared the type of residents in care homes in 2010 and now, which 
had found that people in care homes were now older (often having their first 
admittance over the age of 85) and had more complex care needs. He stated 
that for those people, residential care was appropriate, and so the needs 
profile of people had changed. He commented that Thurrock’s first desire was 
still to keep people in their homes for as long as possible, but felt that it was 
sometimes necessary for people to be in residential care. He felt that although 
the KPI had not met its target, this was not related to poor performance, but 
simply a reality of life that some people needed residential care. He added 
that the KPI also included self-funders, compared to other Councils who did 
not include these people in their figures. 

Councillor Rigby arrived 19.15

Councillor Hague echoed the Chair’s comments that the direction of travel for 
the majority of KPIs was good. He questioned the figures around the recycling 
KPI as he felt these had not made any progress, and asked if the way of 
measuring the KPI had changed. The Strategy Manager replied that the 
measurements had remained the same, but the KPI was dependent on 
numerous factors some of which could not be controlled; one example being 
the weather, for example, a wet month would see reduced garden waste. 
Other factors included recycling in flats and contamination of bins. She added 
that low recycling rates was not just a problem for Thurrock as different 
boroughs and councils had different recycling policies dependent on which 
recycling centre they used, which could be confusing. 

The Chair asked what level of recycling data the council had across the 
borough, and the Strategy Manager replied that the data could be broken 
down by round, and by day, and this helped pinpoint hotspots around the 
borough. She stated that these figures were provided to the Waste 
Management Working Group for their oversight. Councillor Fletcher added 
that he was the Chair of the Waste Management Working Group and had 
seen data relating to why people did not recycle, and their problems regarding 
recycling policies, which he felt would be good for the Corporate Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee to see. He added that a successful pilot had been run 
to tackle recycling in flats, which had seen 
[...]
uld go to public 
consultation. 

The Chair asked what the proposed review would look like, and what the 
outcomes of the review would be. The Director of Finance, Governance and 
Property replied that the report would include any changes to housing benefit 
regulations, and the report would be brought before Committee to discuss 
those changes and options. He added that the review would then be signed-
off by Cabinet, with consultation being based around comments from both 
scrutiny and the Executive. 

RESOLVED: That: 

1. The Committee noted the analysis of the current scheme.

2. The Committee considered the recommendation that no changes are 
made to the current scheme for 2020/21.

3. The Committee agreed to undertake a full review of the scheme within 
2020/21 once the government had confirmed further detail on the future 
of universal credit.

Page 8



19. Briefing on Statutory Guidance on Overview and Scrutiny in Local 
Authorities 

The Democratic Services Officer introduced the report and stated that it 
summarised the recently published Ministry of Housing, Communities and 
Local Government statutory guidance on overview and scrutiny, and 
discussed how it related to Thurrock. She commented that as it was statutory 
guidance, local authorities must have regard for it, which is why it was being 
brought before the Committee. She stated that any comments relating to the 
guidance could also be included in the ongoing scrutiny review if Members 
wished. 

The Chair felt this was a good report, and felt that the relationship between 
the Executive and scrutiny would be improved by the introduction of an 
Executive-Scrutiny Protocol, which would ensure scrutiny could make an 
impact, work was collaborative, and scrutiny could be a part of the decision-
making process. The Chair added that co-opting technical experts onto 
scrutiny committee’s was also an idea that should be considered as they 
could provide additional input into the scrutiny process. The Chair 
summarised and stated that Members could email Democratic Services once 
they had digested the report and if they had any comments for the ongoing 
scrutiny review. 

RESOLVED: That: 

1. The Committee noted the updated MHCLG Statutory Guidance on 
Overview and Scrutiny in Local Authorities, published in May 2019. 

2. The Committee commented on any aspects of the guidance they 
would like addressed in the ongoing review of the overview and scrutiny 
function.

20. Work Programme 

The Chair stated that the Communications Strategy was being moved to the 
first meeting of the municipal year, to allow an LGA Peer Review to take place 
in February/March that would include residents, Members and local 
newspaper editors.

The meeting finished at 7.45 pm

Approved as a true and correct record

CHAIR

Page 9



DATE

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact
Democratic Services at Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

Page 10

mailto:Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk


Minutes of the Meeting of the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
held on 23 January 2020 at 7.00 pm

Present: Councillors Oliver Gerrish (Chair), Colin Churchman and 
Garry Hague, and Elizabeth Rigby (substitute) (arrived 19.02)

Apologies: Councillors Jack Duffin (Vice-Chair), and Gerard Rice 

In attendance: Sean Clark, Director of Finance, Governance and Property
Lucy Tricker, Democratic Services Officer

Before the start of the Meeting, all present were advised that the meeting may be 
filmed and was being recorded, with the audio recording to be made available on 
the Council’s website.

21. Items of Urgent Business 

There were no items of urgent business.

22. Declaration of Interests 

There were no interests declared. 

Councillor Rigby arrived 19.02

23. Draft General Fund Budget and Medium Term Financial Strategy Update 

The Director of Finance, Governance and Property introduced the report and 
stated that an updated version of Appendix 2 had been provided to Members, 
as the t
[...]
operty replied that it was because it was the only IMC that the Council were 
responsible for delivering. He clarified that the other IMCs were being run by 
external partners, and the Purfleet IMC was included as part of the Purfleet 
regeneration project. 

RESOLVED: That: 

1. The Committee commented on the specific proposals set out within 
this report.

The meeting finished at 8.32 pm

Approved as a true and correct record

CHAIR

DATE

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact
Democratic Services at Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

Page 19

mailto:Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank

Page 20





 

 

10 March 2020 ITEM: 5 

Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

Quarter 3 (Month 9) Corporate Performance Report 
2019/20 

Wards and communities affected: All Key Decision: Non-key 

Report of:  

Karen Wheeler, Director of Strategy, Communications & Customer Services 

Accountable Assistant Director: n/a 

Accountable Director:  

Karen Wheeler, Director of Strategy, Communications & Customer Services  

This report is public 

 
Executive Summary 
 
This is the Quarter 3 (Month 9) corporate performance monitoring report for 2019/20 
reporting up to the end of December 2019.  
 
At this stage in the year, this is a very positive report as overall 85% of indicators are 
currently achieving target and 60% are better than the previous year.  
   
This report provides a progress update in relation to the performance of those KPIs, 
including a focus on some specific highlights and challenges. Of particular note are 
the significant achievements in recruiting new apprentices.   
 
This report details the statistical evidence the council will use to monitor the progress 
and performance against the council’s priorities. For 2019/20, these set of indicators 
were agreed by Cabinet in July 2019.  
 
 
1. Recommendation(s) 
 
1.1 To note and comment upon the performance of the key corporate 

performance indicators in
[...]
IEVED  98% 98% 

  

P
age 23





 

 

Indicator Definition 
Portfolio 
Holder 

2018/19 
Outturn 

Qtr 1  
Outturn 

Qtr 2  
Outturn 

In  
month  

Oct 

In  
month  
Nov  

In  
month  
Dec 

Qtr 3  
Outturn 

Qtr 3 
Status 

Direction of 
Travel since 

2018/19 

Qtr 3 
Target 

2019/20 
Target 

% occupancy of commercial 
properties 

Cllr 
Coxshall 

89% 91% 91% 
      

92% ACHIEVED  88% 88% 

Proportion of older people (65+) still 
at home 91 days after discharge 
from hospital into reablement/ 
rehabilitation 

Cllr Little 82.5% 86.9% 86.2%    90.6% ACHIEVED  86.3% 
86.3% 
(prov) 

No of placements available within 
council for volunteers  

Cllr 
Huelin 

180 191 240    211 ACHIEVED  200 210 

% of volunteer placements filled 
within council  

Cllr 
Huelin 

85% 90% 90%    95% ACHIEVED  94% 96% 

Number of additional hypertensive 
patients diagnosed following 
screening programmes 

Cllr 
Mayes 

694 255 477    835 ACHIEVED  450 600 

Successful completion of treatment 
in Young People’s Drug & Alcohol 
service (YTD) 

Cllr 
Mayes 

89% 100% 95%    88% ACHIEVED  70% 70% 

Number of GP practices with a 
profile card and agreed joint 
priorities within the preceding 12 
months 

Cllr 
Mayes 

93% 100% 100%    100% ACHIEVED  93% 93% 

% NEET + Unknown 16-17 year olds 
(Age at start of academic year) 

Cllr 
Jefferies 

1.9% 2.5% 1.50%       1.70% ACHIEVED  1.6% 1.6% 

Number of places accessed for two 
year olds for early years education 
in the borough  

Cllr 
Jefferies 

79.6% 
N/A 

(Termly) 
73.49% 

(Summer) 
      

88.06%       
(Autumn) 

ACHIEVED  75% 75% 

% of 17-21 yr old Care Leavers in 
Education, Employment or Training 

Cllr 
Jefferies 

62% 61% 66%       67% ACHIEVED 
Above national 
average (51%) 

% of young people who reoffend 
after a previously recorded offence 

Cllr Little 18% 
18%    
(Q4) 

11%         
(Q1) 

      
9%    
(Q2) 

ACHIEVED 
National average 
(39.6% 2017/18) 

  

P
age 24





 

 

Indicator Definition 
Portfoli
[...]
te Performance Report Sarah Welton/Karen Wheeler Officer 

Verbal Update: Overview and Scrutiny Review Lucy Tricker/Matthew Boulter Member 

Work Programme Work Programme Work Programme 

 

 

 

P
age 34



Work Programme 

 

Next Municipal Year:  

 LGA Peer Review – Communications Strategy 

 Community Forum Chairs Invite 

 Commercialisation Strategy 

 Overview and Scrutiny Review 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Clerk: Lucy Tricker 

Updated: 28th February 2020 

P
age 35



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	 
	2 Minutes
	Minutes
	Merged Minutes - 23 Jan 2020
	Minutes


	5 Quarter 3 (Month 9) Corporate Performance Report 2019/20
	7 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of the Meeting of the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
held on 10 March 2020 at 7.00 pm – Inquorate Meeting 
 

Present: 
 

Councillors Oliver Gerrish (Chair) and Shane Ralph 

  

Apologies: Councillors Colin Churchman and Gerard Rice  
 

In attendance: Karen Wheeler, Director of Strategy, Communications and 
Customer Service 
Sarah Welton, Strategy Manager 
Lucy Tricker, Democratic Services Officer 
 

  

Before the start of the Meeting, all present were advised that the meeting may be 
filmed and was being recorded, with the audio recording to be made available on 
the Council’s website. 

 
26. Minutes  

 
As the meeting was inquorate, the minutes could not be approved. 
 

27. Items of Urgent Business  
 
The Chair stated that part of the Committee’s remit was to consider business 
continuity, and asked what business continuity preparations were being put in 
place to deal with potential disruptions due to Coronavirus. The Director of 
Strategy, Communications and Customer Services replied that Public Health 
England provided the latest updates on their website every day at 2pm, and 
currently 373 people had tested positive for the virus, and 6 people with 
underlying health conditions had passed away. She added that the Portfolio 
Holder, Directors Board, and Group Leaders were being provided with daily 
updates of the situation, with all Members receiving weekly updates on a 
Friday. She added that the Essex Resilience Forum and Thurrock Council had 
already considered the business continuity plans for a normal flu pandemic, 
and the impact it could cause for service delivery and the wider workforce. 
The Director of Strategy, Communications and Customer Services explained 
that due to Coronavirus all services were currently in the process of reviewing 
their business continuity plans. She added that the Council already ran an 
agile workforce, with many staff members having the ability to work from 
home, and a list of critical services had been compiled which may need 
support from other services during a potential Coronavirus pandemic. She 
clarified that the Communications team were signposting residents to the 
government and Public Health England’s websites to ensure they were 
provided with the most up-to-date information, but the UK were currently in 
the containment phase. She summarised and stated that the Communications 
team, Public Health England, and the Emergency Planning team were 
currently working together to monitor the situation, and were working hard to 



ensure that business continuity plans were up to date.   
 
The Chair asked what the process was for reviewing business continuity 
plans, and asked when they would be complete. He felt particular concern for 
critical services such as adult social care, as the service helped the most 
vulnerable residents. The Director of Strategy, Communications and 
Customer Service replied that most services had business continuity plans 
and the review would hopefully be finalised by the end of the week. She 
stated that the adult social care department was a priority for the emergency 
planning team, and work would be ongoing to minimise the impact of 
Coronavirus. The Chair asked if Coronavirus was likely to have a 
disproportionate impact on some frontline services, and asked what plans 
were in place to ensure these services received the necessary support. The 
Director of Strategy, Communications and Customer Service responded that if 
necessary, staff members could be trained to work for other services, or a 
cross-service working policy could be implemented.  
 
Councillor Ralph questioned the policy that was in place for homeless people 
if Coronavirus became a pandemic. The Director of Strategy, 
Communications and Customer Service replied that she did not have the 
detail, but this would be covered in the housing business continuity plan, but 
the service would continue to support homeless people throughout a potential 
pandemic. She stated that as homeless people were considered vulnerable 
residents, they could be prioritised and a triage support system was already in 
place for the service. The Chair asked what was being done for frontline staff 
to ensure they were aware of the necessary precautions, particularly those 
working with more vulnerable residents, and asked what the process was for 
cascading this information to vulnerable residents. The Director of Strategy, 
Communications and Customer Service replied that frontline staff were being 
signposted to Public Health England’s website for the latest information, and 
could then cascade this information to service users. She added that social 
workers and other teams working in care facilities were also being kept up-to-
date with information, and were often more ready for flu pandemics due to the  
type of residents they worked with, for example elderly people who were more 
vulnerable to illness. She added that the Council were also working with 
Thurrock’s Community and Voluntary Services (CVS), but no particular issues 
had been raised to date. 
 

28. Declaration of Interests  
 
There were no interests declared. 
 

29. Quarter 3 (Month 9) Corporate Performance Report 2019/20  
 
The Strategy Manager introduced the report and stated that she felt it was 
positive as 85% of Key Performance Indicators (KPIs) were on target, and 
60% were better than in 2018/19. She highlighted that some KPIs had not 
reached their target, but more detail was provided within the report, with a 
‘route to green’, which focussed on plans in place to ensure the KPI met its 
target, and any issues were mitigated. She also highlighted the success of the 



apprenticeships KPI, and stated that the apprentice levy had now been 
successfully embedded into the Council’s policy, with the end of year 
apprenticeship target being met in January. She thanked the Committee for 
their support on this target, including inviting the HR team to discuss 
apprenticeships in 2019.  
 
The Chair congratulated the team for the positive KPIs and direction of travel. 
He felt it was good to see the ‘route to green’ being included, and 
congratulated the team on the successful apprenticeships KPI, which he felt 
had been championed by Members of the Committee. He drew the 
Committee’s attention to page 28 of the agenda and the KPI relating to the 
percentage of waste recycled, reused and composted, as he felt the 30% 
outturn was low, compared to target. The Director of Strategy, 
Communications and Customer Services replied that the target had not been 
met partly due to the ongoing impact of the recent wet weather, as this 
impacted on the amount of waste being composed, as residents were not out 
gardening or cutting grass and therefore not putting their brown bins out for 
collection. She stated that the missed target was also due to issues such as 
recycling in flats and issues regarding access. She explained that following a 
pilot scheme, a programme was being launched in May 2020 to tackle 
recycling in flats, and the Waste Management Working Group were currently 
consulting residents on their opinions regarding recycling and how to improve 
it across the borough. She added that there was also detailed analysis and 
engagement regarding recycling communications, and stated that the 
message was currently focused on metal recycling, and had previously 
tackled plastic recycling. She described that the communications team were 
trying to simplify the message around recycling, as it could be quite a complex 
topic for residents to understand. She added that the council were also 
engaging directly with schools to spread the recycling message.  
 
Councillor Ralph stated that he was part of the Waste Management Working 
Group, and one of their main focusses was education regarding recycling. He 
added that the team had also worked on a new bin sticker campaign in flats to 
increase the recycling rate, and help continue to maintain low contamination 
rates in bins. He added that a public consultation was currently underway, and 
lots of residents were taking part. Councillor Ralph then questioned the KPI 
on page 24 regarding the number of young people who reoffend after a 
previously recorded offence, and stated that the KPI was significantly better 
than the national average. He felt that crime rates around Thurrock continued 
to rise, and asked how the data relating to the KPI was collected, and how 
much the police influenced reoffending rates. The Strategy Manager replied 
that due to the data collection, the data was in arrears every quarter, but was 
a specific KPI that related to intervention in young people, rather than the 
overall crime level.  
 
The Chair stated that as the meeting was inquorate, the recommendations 
could not be agreed. The Director of Strategy, Communications and Customer 
Service added that as the report would be presented to Cabinet the following 
day, comments from the Committee would be included in the Portfolio Holders 
update. 



 
30. Verbal Update: Overview and Scrutiny Review  

 
The Democratic Services Officer explained to Members the progress that had 
been made on the review, since Members had last received an update in 
2019. She stated that there had been a few delays in progressing the report, 
such as purdah at the end of 2019, and delays regarding governance. She 
added that all research for the review had now been completed, as well as the 
Scrutiny Symposium event, and the first draft of the review was almost 
finished. She clarified that three main themes had emerged from Members 
comments and officer research, which included increasing the impact of 
scrutiny; improving scrutiny’s policy development role; and improving Member 
training.  
 
The Democratic Services Officer moved on and asked for the Committee’s 
comments on the formalisation on the relationship between Cabinet and 
scrutiny, which would help to finalise the draft Executive-Scrutiny Protocol. 
The Democratic Services Officer summarised and stated that a meeting 
between the Leader and the Committee had now been arranged for Tuesday 
7 April, which would discuss the relationship between Cabinet and the 
Executive, and was the final stage in the review process. She clarified that 
once the comments from this meeting had been included, the review would be 
signed off by all scrutiny Chairs, as well as the Executive, and would then 
begin to be implemented. 
 
The Chair thanked the Democratic Services Officer for her hard work on the 
review, and felt it was positive to see it was nearing completion. He stated that 
he felt a formal briefing note would be a better way for feedback to get to 
Cabinet from scrutiny, and asked that comments from Cabinet be reported 
back to scrutiny, for a circular process. Councillor Ralph added that a verbal 
update for Cabinet Members might also be necessary as it could open a 
broader discussion. The Democratic Services Officer clarified that both 
options could be pursued, and a circular reporting process was being included 
in the Executive-Scrutiny Protocol. 
 

31. Work Programme  
 
The Chair stated that as this was the last meeting of the municipal year, there 
was nothing to add to the Work Programme. He thanked officers and 
Members for their hard work on the Committee, and wished the Committee 
luck for the future. 
 
 
 
The meeting finished at 7.45 pm 
 

Approved as a true and correct record 
 
 

CHAIR 



 
 

DATE 
 
 

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact 
Democratic Services at Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk 

 

 

mailto:Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

